CITY BOARD OF ZONING APPEAL #22005
DATE SCHEDULED FOR PUBLIC HEARING:

August 26, 2022

ADDRESS:

6101 Platte Avenue

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 1, Pengs Havelock Addition, Lancaster County,
Nebraska.

EXISTING LAND USE AND ZONING:
Vacant

B-3 Commercial District

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:
North:
Utility Facility
South:
Commercial
East:
Residential
West:
Residential

I-1
B-3
B-3
B-3

TYPE(S) OF APPEAL(S):
THIS APPEAL IS DIRECTED TO THE BOARD RELATIVE TO AN EXCEPTION
PER LINCOLN MUNICIPAL CODE 27.75.020(b)(2)(iii).
1. Lincoln Municipal Code (LMC) Section 27.67.020 – The parking requirement
for Office/Commercial/Retail uses in the B-3 zoning district is one parking space
per 600 square feet of floor area.

STAFF FINDINGS:
1.

The subject property, Lot 1, Pengs Havelock Addition, is addressed as 6101
Platte Avenue. The property was recently replatted combining six former lots
from the original Havelock Addition into one lot. A single-family dwelling located
on the western edge of the property has since been removed but the detached
garage remains.

2.

The petitioner is proposing to construct an 8,250 square foot building for a mail
order sales business (e-commerce). The parking requirement for the this use in
the B-3 zoning district is one space per 600 square feet of floor area. Based upon
the proposed floor area, 14 off-street parking spaces are required.

3.

The petitioner describes the proposed use as ‘e-commerce’ which sells hardware
and home goods. As opposed to customers coming to the building, orders are
processed and mailed to customers via online purchasing.
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4.

The owner is the only full-time employee, with two part-time employees who may
work 10 hours a week. Instead of the 14 required parking spaces four are being
proposed. Two are located in the garage which remains on the lot, and two will
require paving a driveway and two parking spaces. These spaces would
accommodate those times when all three employees are present and allow a
fourth space for the occasional visitor or delivery driver.

5.

The site plan shows the site is large enough for a parking lot large enough to
accommodate the required number of spaces if counting the garage. While the
proposed parking arrangement may accommodate the proposed use, there will
be no oversight on the part of the City if the use changes. That is, a more
intensive retail or commercial use allowed in the B-3 zoning district could occupy
the building and the required parking would not be provided.
Additionally, the garage could also be removed at any time eliminating two of the
parking spaces. While it is not shown however, the potential parking lot may be
capable of being extended to the south to provide two additional spaces. An
extension of the parking lot would be needed to accommodate two additional
spaces and the setback from the lot line 6’ to provide for required screening.

6.

Exceptions to required parking have been granted in the past, but they typically
have been for larger users where the use and the parking requirement were not
well defined. In all cases however, area for the required parking based upon the
applicable standard was available so the required parking could be provided at
the time of a change in use.

7.

In this case, the use is mail order sales (or e-commerce) by the Zoning
Ordinance. However, should this user leave and a more ‘typical’ user such as a
retail sales move in, it is not considered the kind of change in use that would
require an occupancy permit according to Building and Safety. As a result, there
is no regulatory mechanism to require the necessary parking spaces to be
installed.

8.

The B-3 zoning district has one of the lowest parking requirements in the Zoning
Ordinance. At one space per 600 square feet, it is one-half the typical
commercial parking requirement for most commercial zoning districts at one
space per 300 square feet. It does not appear to be a significant hardship to
install the required parking using the B-3 standard per the Zoning Ordinance.

9.

The Board of Zoning Appeals is authorized to grant this exception per Section
27.59.110 and Neb. Rev. Stat. Section 3-312. Specifically, it shall allow
exceptions where a literal application or enforcement of the regulations would
result in a practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship and the relief granted
would not be contrary to the public interest but would do substantial justice and
be in accordance with the spirit of the regulations.
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If the exception is granted the petitioner will be allowed to build the proposed building
and provide four parking spaces to satisfy the parking requirement. If the exception is
denied the required number of parking spaces will be required to constructed at the time
of building permits.
Prepared by
____________
Brian Will, 441-6362, bwill@lincoln.ne.gov
Planner
August 16, 2022
APPLICANT/
CONTACT/
PETITIONER:

Shirley Peng
10011 Blue Water Bay Road
Lincoln, NE 68527
714-595-3068
zhirley@gmail.com

